

No. 07-5439

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RALPH BAZE AND THOMAS C. BOWLING, PETITIONERS

*v.*

JOHN D. REES, COMMISSIONER,  
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.  
(CAPITAL CASE)

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Background .....	2
B. Facts and proceedings below .....	5
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Kentucky’s method of execution does not violate the Eighth Amendment .....	10
A. Because capital punishment is constitutional, there must be a feasible method by which a sen- tence of death may be executed .....	10
B. The Eighth Amendment prohibits the use of a method of execution when there is substantial risk that the method would inflict a significantly greater degree of pain than a feasible alternative method and officials act with deliberate indif- ference to that risk .....	12
C. Petitioners have failed to show that Kentucky’s method of execution violates the Eighth Amendment .....	24
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	17, 25
<i>Baze v. Commonwealth</i> , 965 S.W.2d 817 (Ky. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1083 (1998) .....	5

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1096 (2005) .....	2, 3
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 873 S.W.2d 175 (Ky. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 862 (1994) .....	5
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	21
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	12, 23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	19, 20
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985) .....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	31
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Jones</i> , 472 F.3d 814 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1054 (2007) .....	27
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993) ..	9, 18, 20, 25, 26
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006) .....	19, 21
<i>Kemmler, In re</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) .....	13, 14, 22, 29
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , No. SC06-2391, 2007 WL 3196533 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007) .....	26, 33
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915) .....	2
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974) .....	16
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	26, 31
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	19, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-303 (filed Sept. 5, 2007) .....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	11
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	17
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878) .....	12, 13
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	23
<i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2160 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zitrin v. Georgia Composite State Bd. of Med.</i> <i>Exam’rs</i> , No. A07A0914, 2007 WL 3025835 (Ga. Ct. App. Oct. 18, 2007) .....	31
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V .....	11
Double Jeopardy Clause .....	11
Due Process Clause .....	11
Grand Jury Clause .....	11
Amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV .....	14
§ 1 (Due Process Clause) .....	11
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 3591	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	4
18 U.S.C. 3596(a) .....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis1999):	
§ 431.220(1) .....	6
§ 431.220(3) .....	31

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2002) .....	2, 15
James A. Bayard, Jr., <i>A Brief Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1840) .....	12
Dave Turk, U.S. Marshals Service, <i>Historical Federal Executions</i> (visited Dec. 10, 2007) < <a href="http://www.usmarshals.gov/history/executions.htm">www.usmarshals.gov/history/executions.htm</a> > .....	3
